

No. 23-3

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COINBASE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SUSKI, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

January 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Before enforcing <i>any</i> arbitration agreement— including a delegation clause—a court must determine whether the agreement was formed, whether it still exists, whether it has been superseded or modified by subsequent agreements, and whether it requires the parties to arbitrate the question at issue. ....	5
II. The severability doctrine cannot prevent a court from deciding whether a subsequent agreement supersedes or modifies a delegation clause. ....	7
III. The FAA does not require a clear statement to supersede or modify a delegation clause.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	5, 9, 13, 14
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	5
<i>Janiga v. Questar Cap. Corp.</i> , 615 F.3d 735 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1110 (2010) .....	9–10
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Toyota Motor Corp. v. Choi</i> , 571 U.S. 818 (2013) .....	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	13, 14
<i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Minnieland Priv. Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied</i> <i>Underwriters Captive Risk Assur. Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 583 U.S. 1102 (2018) .....	11
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	2, 6
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	7, 10, 11

*Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13

*Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana*,  
596 U.S. 639 (2022) ..... 5, 7, 14

**Statutes**

Federal Arbitration Act,  
9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16.....1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14

§ 2 ..... 8, 9
